

contingent upon appropriations being available therefor. No such contract, however, shall be executed by the Secretary until 45 calendar days after it has been transmitted to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, which 45 days shall not include days on which either the Senate or the House of Representatives is not in session because of an adjournment for more than three days to a day certain or an adjournment sine die. The contract shall provide that any financial assistance by the United States under this Act toward the construction of the Bolsa Island or the facilities thereon shall be contingent upon the parties concerned obtaining, prior to the start of construction of the Bolsa Island, a construction permit from the United States Atomic Energy Commission for the construction of the nuclear reactors on the said island. The contract shall also provide that the United States, its officers and employees shall have a permanent right to access to said island and the desalting project located thereon for all official purposes.

SEC. 4. The Secretary of the Interior shall report to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives on or before March 1 of each year on his operations under this Act and on the results obtained by the United States from participation in the desalting and electrical power generation project pursuant to this Act.

Report to Congress.

SEC. 5. To carry out the purposes of this Act, there are authorized to be appropriated not to exceed \$57,200,000, which shall remain available until expended.

Appropriation.

Approved May 19, 1967.

Public Law 90-19

JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend the National Housing Act, and other laws relating to housing and urban development, to correct certain obsolete references.

May 25, 1967  
[S. J. Res. 42]

*Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That (a) the National Housing Act is amended—

Housing laws, amendments, 48 Stat. 1246, 12 USC 1701 and note.

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Administration" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(3) by striking out "Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary"; and

(4) by striking out "Commissioner's" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary's".

(b) The heading of section 1 of such Act is amended by striking out "CREATION OF FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION" and inserting in lieu thereof "ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS".

12 USC 1702.

(c)(1) The first sentence of section 1 of such Act is amended to read as follows: "The powers conferred by this Act shall be exercised by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as the 'Secretary')."

(2) The next to the last sentence of such section is amended by striking out "Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department".

12 USC 1703,  
1710, 1739, 1750c.

(d) Sections 2(c)(2), 204(g), 604(g), and 904(f) of such Act are amended by striking out "the Commissioner or by any Assistant Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "an officer".

12 USC 1712.

(e) The first sentence of section 206 of such Act is amended by striking out "shall be deposited" and inserting in lieu thereof "related to insurance under section 203 shall be deposited".

12 USC 1715.

(f) The first sentence of section 209 of such Act is amended by adding "in connection with the insurance programs" after "made".

70 Stat. 1102.  
12 USC 1715k.

(g) Section 220(d)(1)(A) of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary";

(3) by striking out "certification to the Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "determination"; and

(4) by striking out "certified to the Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "determined".

68 Stat. 605.  
12 USC 1715n.

(h) Section 223(a)(2) of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "and Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

12 USC 1715g.

(i) The heading of section 226 of such Act is amended by striking out "FHA".

12 USC 1717.

(j)(1) Section 302(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "a constituent agency of the Housing and Home Finance Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "in the Department of Housing and Urban Development".

12 USC 1718.

(2) The last sentence of section 303(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "Secretary's" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of the Treasury's".

79 Stat. 494.  
12 USC 1721.

(k) Section 306(e) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency or its Administrator, or by such Agency's constituent units or agencies or the heads thereof" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(l) Sections 303(g) and 308 of such Act are amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(m) Section 308 of such Act is further amended by striking out "said Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "the Secretary".

68 Stat. 620.  
12 USC 1723.

(n) The third paragraph of section 603(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "in any field office of" and inserting in lieu thereof "by".

64 Stat. 57.  
12 USC 1738.

(o) The second paragraph of section 610 of such Act is amended—

12 USC 1745.

(1) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary"; and

(2) by striking out "said Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(p) Section 803(b) (2) of such Act is amended—

69 Stat. 647;  
70 Stat. 1109.  
12 USC 1748b.

(1) by striking out "Secretary or his designee" in the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Defense or his designee";

(2) by striking out "certified by the Secretary" in the third sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "certified by the Secretary of Defense";

(3) by striking out "require the Secretary" in the third sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "require the Secretary of Defense"; and

(4) by striking out "Secretary to guarantee" in the fourth sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Defense to guarantee".

(q) Section 807 of such Act is amended by striking out the second sentence.

12 USC 1748f.

(r) Section 809 of such Act is amended—

70 Stat. 273.  
12 USC 1743h-1.

(1) by striking out "Secretary or his designee" in subsections (a) and (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Defense or his designee";

(2) by striking out "Secretary to guarantee" in subsection (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Defense to guarantee";

(3) by striking out "Secretary or his designee", and "Secretary" in subsection (g) (2) (i) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Defense or his designee", and "Secretary of Defense"; and

74 Stat. 915.

(4) by striking out "such Administration" in both places it appears in subsection (g) (2) (iii) and inserting in lieu thereof "the National Aeronautics and Space Administration".

(s) Section 903(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

65 Stat. 296.  
12 USC 1750b.

(t) Section 903(d) of such Act is amended by striking out "with the approval of the Housing and Home Finance Administrator,".

(u) Section 1003(b) (3) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

79 Stat. 463.  
12 USC 1749cc.

SEC. 2. (a) The United States Housing Act of 1937 is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

50 Stat. 888.  
42 USC 1430.

(b) Section 3 of such Act is amended to read as follows:

“UNITED STATES HOUSING AUTHORITY

“SEC. 3. There is hereby created in the Department of Housing and Urban Development a body corporate of perpetual duration to be known as the United States Housing Authority, which shall be an agency and instrumentality of the United States. The functions, powers, and duties of the Authority are vested in and shall be exercised by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Secretary’). No officer or employee of the Department of Housing and Urban Development, in the performance of any such functions, powers, or duties, shall participate in any matter affecting his personal interest or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he is directly or indirectly interested.”

(c) Section 4 of such Act is amended by striking out subsections (a) and (b) and redesignating subsections (c) and (d) as subsections (a) and (b).

(d) Section 5(b) of such Act is amended by striking out “shall sue” and inserting in lieu thereof “may sue”.

(e) Section 5 of such Act is further amended by striking out subsection (c) and redesignating subsections (d) and (e) as subsections (c) and (d), respectively.

(f) Section 7(b) of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Administrator” and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary”; and

(2) by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Agency” and inserting in lieu thereof “Department of Housing and Urban Development”.

(g) Section 13(b) of such Act is amended by striking out “4(d)” and inserting in lieu thereof “4(b)”.

(h) Section 16(1) of such Act is amended by striking out “suits shall” in the proviso and inserting in lieu thereof “suits may”.

(i) Section 16 of such Act is further amended by striking out paragraphs (3) and (4) and redesignating paragraph (5) as paragraph (3).

(j) Section 22(b) of such Act is amended by striking out “first” in the proviso.

SEC. 3. Section 20 of the District of Columbia Redevelopment Act of 1945 is amended—

(1) by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Administrator (hereafter in this section referred to as the Administrator)” in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter in this section referred to as the Secretary)”; and

(2) by striking out “Administrator” each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary”.

SEC. 4. Section 101 of the Government Corporation Control Act is amended by striking out “Federal Public Housing Authority (or Public Housing Administration)” and inserting in lieu thereof “United States Housing Authority”.

SEC. 5. (a) Section 301 of the Housing Act of 1948 is amended—

(1) by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Administrator” and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary of Housing and Urban Development”; and

(2) by striking out “Administrator” each place it appears in subsections (a) and (b) and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary”; and

(3) by striking out the last two sentences of subsection (a).

50 Stat. 889.  
42 USC 1403  
notes.

42 USC 1404.

42 USC 1405.

68 Stat. 643.  
42 USC 1407.

50 Stat. 895.  
42 USC 1413.

42 USC 1416.

63 Stat. 425.  
42 USC 1421a.

63 Stat. 441.  
D.C. Code 5-  
717a.

59 Stat. 597.  
31 USC 846.

63 Stat. 431.  
12 USC 1701e.

(b) Section 302 of such Act is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

63 Stat. 432,  
12 USC 1701f.

(c) Section 304 of such Act is repealed.

Repeal.  
12 USC 1701f-1.  
62 Stat. 1283.  
12 USC 1701c  
and note.

(d) Section 502 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary";

(3) by striking out the next to the last sentence in subsection (a);

(4) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" each place it appears in the first and fourth sentences of subsection (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "United States Housing Authority";

42 USC 1404a.

(5) by striking out "Administration" each place it appears in the third sentence of subsection (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority";

(6) by striking out "shall sue" in the first sentence of subsection (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "may sue";

(7) by striking out the second sentence of subsection (b);

(8) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator, the Home Loan Bank Board" where it first appears in subsection (c) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and the Federal Home Loan Bank Board";

12 USC 1701c  
and note.

(9) by striking out "Home Loan Bank Board), the Federal Housing Commissioner, and the Public Housing Commissioner" in subsection (c) and inserting in lieu thereof "Federal Home Loan Bank Board";

(10) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator, the Home Loan Bank Board, the Federal Housing Commissioner, and the Public Housing Commissioner" in subsection (c) (3) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and the Federal Home Loan Bank Board";

(11) by striking out "said officers or agencies" in subsection (c) (3) and inserting in lieu thereof "such officer or agency";

(12) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator, the Federal Housing Commissioner, and the Public Housing Commissioner, respectively, may utilize funds made available to them" in subsection (d) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development may utilize funds made available to him"; and

75 Stat. 192,  
12 USC 1701c  
and note.

(13) by striking out "of the respective agencies" in subsection (d).

SEC. 6. (a) Section 2 of the Housing Act of 1949 is amended by striking out "The Housing and Home Finance Agency and its constituent agencies" and inserting in lieu thereof "The Department of Housing and Urban Development".

63 Stat. 413,  
42 USC 1441.

(b) Title I of such Act is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

42 USC 1450 et  
seq.

(c) Section 101(c) of such Act is amended by striking out "to the constituent agencies affected".

(d) The last sentence of section 103(b) of such Act is amended by striking out "paid or accrued to the Secretary" and inserting in lieu thereof "paid or accrued to the Secretary of the Treasury".

(e) Section 106(a) of such Act is amended by striking out paragraph (1) and redesignating paragraphs (2) and (3) as (1) and (2), respectively.

78 Stat. 786.  
42 USC 1457.

(f) Section 107(b) of such Act is amended by striking out "Public Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

68 Stat. 629.  
42 USC 1460.

(g) Section 110(j) of such Act is amended to read as follows:  
"(j) 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

68 Stat. 645.  
12 USC 1701h.

(h) Section 601 of such Act is amended (A) by striking out "The Housing and Home Finance Administrator and the head of each constituent agency of the Housing and Home Finance Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development", and (B) by striking out "each" and inserting in lieu thereof "he".

Repeal.

(i) Section 605 of such Act is repealed.

63 Stat. 440.  
12 USC 1701d-1.  
42 USC 1445  
note.

(j) Section 612 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

63 Stat. 402;  
64 Stat. 583.  
40 USC 474.

SEC. 7. Section 602(d) (11) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 is amended by striking out "the Housing and Home Finance Agency, or any officer or constituent agency therein," and inserting in lieu thereof "the Department of Housing and Urban Development or any officer thereof".

64 Stat. 77.  
12 USC 1749-  
1749c.

SEC. 8. (a) Title IV of the Housing Act of 1950 is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(b) Section 402(c) (2) of such Act is amended by striking out "Federal Security Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Health, Education, and Welfare".

(c) Section 404(f) of such Act is amended to read as follows:

"(f) 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development."

(d) Section 507 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "said Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Secretary".

12 USC 1701f.

(e) Section 508 of such Act is amended by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

64 Stat. 347.  
48 USC 1408c.

SEC. 9. Section 304 of the Territorial Enabling Act of 1950 is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

SEC. 10. (a) Sections 312, 314, 701, and 702 of the Housing Act of 1954 are amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

68 Stat. 629.  
42 USC 1450  
note, 1452a;  
40 USC 461, 462.  
12 USC 1715n  
note.

(b) Section 125 of such Act is amended by striking out "Commissioner" in both places where it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(c) Section 314(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

40 USC 460.

(d) Section 703 of such Act is amended by striking out clause (2) and inserting in lieu thereof "(2) the term 'Secretary' shall mean the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development;".

12 USC 1701j-1.

(e) Section 801 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(f) Section 802(a) of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "FHA";

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(3) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

(g) Section 811 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency, including its constituent agencies" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

(h) Section 814 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency (or any official or constituent thereof)" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development";

(3) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency (or such official or constituent thereof)" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(4) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency or any official or constituent agency thereof" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

(i) Section 816 of such Act is amended by striking out "Public Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(j) Section 817 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

SEC. 11. Sections 32 and 62 a. of the Atomic Energy Community Act of 1955 are amended by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

SEC. 12. (a) Section 113 of the Housing Amendments of 1955 is repealed.

(b) Title II of such amendments is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(c) Section 202(a) of such amendments is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(d) Section 403 of such amendments is amended by striking out "Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(e) Section 404 of such amendments is amended—

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner's" in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development's"; and

79 Stat. 502.  
12 USC 1701n.

68 Stat. 646.  
12 USC 1701n.

75 Stat. 191.  
42 USC 1434.

68 Stat. 647.  
42 USC 1435.

12 USC 1701p.

69 Stat. 474;  
70 Stat. 653.  
42 USC 2322,  
2362.  
Repeal.  
69 Stat. 642.  
12 USC 1701d-2  
note.  
42 USC 1491-  
1497.

42 USC 1594.

70 Stat. 1111.  
42 USC 1594a.

(3) by striking out "Commissioner" each place it appears in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

69 Stat. 653.  
42 USC 1594c.

(f) Section 406 of such amendments is amended—

(1) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

42 USC 1594e.

(3) by striking out "Federal Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

42 USC 1594e.

(g) Section 409(a) of such amendments is amended by striking out "or Secretary."

42 USC 1594.

(h) Title IV of such amendments is further amended by inserting "of Defense" after "Secretary"—

(1) in the fourth and sixth sentences of section 403(a);

(2) in section 403(b);

(3) in the last three sentences of section 403(d);

70 Stat. 1111.  
42 USC 1594a.

(4) in the proviso in section 404(a);

(5) in the next to last sentence of section 404(c)(2);

(6) where it first appears in section 404(e);

(7) in the third proviso in section 406; and

(8) in the last two sentences of section 406.

70 Stat. 1093.  
12 USC 1701h-1.

SEC. 13. (a) Section 104(d) of the Housing Act of 1956 is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

12 USC 1701d-3.

(b) Section 602 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary"; and

(3) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" in subsection (c) and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

71 Stat. 296.  
12 USC 1709a.

SEC. 14. (a) Section 104 of the Housing Act of 1957 is amended by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

12 USC 1701d-4.

(b) Section 604 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

12 USC 1709b note.

(c) Section 605 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

78 Stat. 506.  
48 USC prec. 21 note.

SEC. 15. (a) Sections 52, 53, and 56 of the Alaska Omnibus Act are amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(b) Section 53 of such Act is further amended by striking out "Administrator" in the second paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

78 Stat. 506.  
48 USC prec. 21  
note.

SEC. 16. (a) Section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959 is amended—

73 Stat. 667.  
12 USC 1701q.

(1) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary";

(2) by striking out in subsection (c) (2) "except" and all that follows down through and including "section 513"; and

(3) by changing subsection (d) (6) to read as follows:

"(6) The term 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development."

(b) Section 306(b) of such Act is amended—

12 USC 1721  
note.

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(c) Sections 802(a) and 808 of such Act are amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

SEC. 17. Section 5 of the Act of September 8, 1960 (74 Stat. 872), is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

D.C. Code 5-724.

SEC. 18. (a) Sections 207 and 312 of the Housing Act of 1961 are amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

75 Stat. 165.  
42 USC 1436;  
1452b.

(b) Section 312 of such Act is further amended by striking out "Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(c) Title VII of such Act is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

42 USC 1500-  
1500e.

(d) Section 702(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator (hereinafter referred to as the 'Administrator')" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as the 'Secretary')".

(e) Section 905 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator and the Public Housing Administration are" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development is"; and

(2) by striking out "Administration" both places it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

SEC. 19. Section 2 of the Senior Citizens Housing Act of 1962 is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Agency" in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

76 Stat. 670.  
12 USC 1701r.

SEC. 20. (a) The Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

78 Stat. 302.  
49 USC 1601  
note.

(b) Section 12(c) (3) of such Act is amended to read as follows:

49 USC 1608.

"(3) the term 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";.

SEC. 21. (a) Section 107(g) of the Housing Act of 1964 is amended by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

78 Stat. 776.  
12 USC 1713  
note.

(b) Section 312 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary";

78 Stat. 667.  
12 USC 1701q.

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(3) by changing subsection (b) (4) to read as follows:

"(4) the term 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development."; and

(4) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" in subsection (c) (4) (A) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(c) Section 318 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(d) Title VIII of such Act is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(e) Section 805 (a) of such Act is amended by striking out "'Administrator' means the Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(f) Section 810 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in subsections (a) and (b) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(g) Section 1005 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Federal Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Federal Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

(h) Section 1006 of such Act is amended by striking out "Public Housing Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

(i) Section 1007 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator and the Public Housing Commissioner are" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development is"; and

(2) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

SEC. 22. (a) The Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965 is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears in sections 101 (c), (d), (e), and (g); 301 (b); 313 (b); 315 (a) (8); 402; and 404 (a), and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance "Secretary".

(b) Title VII of such Act is amended by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(c) Section 101 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator (hereinafter referred to as the 'Administrator'))" in subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as the 'Secretary'))"; and

(2) by striking out all of the second sentence of subsection (g) and inserting in lieu thereof "Nothing contained in this section shall affect the authority of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development with respect to any housing assisted under this section, section 221 (d) (3), or section 231 (c) (3) of the National Housing Act, or section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, including the authority to prescribe occupancy requirements under other provisions of law or to determine the portion of such housing which may be occupied by qualified tenants."

78 Stat. 793.

40 USC 461 note.

20 USC 801-811.

79 Stat. 451.

12 USC 1701s;

42 USC 1456 note,

1453 note, 3072,

3074.

42 USC 3101-

3108.

75 Stat. 150;

73 Stat. 665.

12 USC 1715l,

1715v.

73 Stat. 667.

12 USC 1701q.

(d) Section 301 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in the third sentence of subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

79 Stat. 474.  
42 USC 1456  
note.

(e) Section 315 of such Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" in subsection (a) (8) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development";

(2) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator and Public Housing Commissioner are" in subsections (b) (1) and (b) (2) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development is"; and

(3) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" in subsection (b) (1) and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(f) Section 401(5) of such Act is amended to read as follows:

42 USC 3071.

"(5) the term 'Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development."

(g) Section 702(a) of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator (hereinafter in this title referred to as the 'Administrator')" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter in this title referred to as the 'Secretary')".

42 USC 3102.

(h) Section 1113 of such Act is amended by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

12 USC 1701d-3  
note.

SEC. 23. Section 501 of the Military Construction Authorization Act, 1966, is amended—

79 Stat. 811.

(1) by striking out "Administrator, Housing and Home Finance Agency" in the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Administrator" in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development".

SEC. 24. (a) Sections 493, 657, and 1006 of title 18, United States Code, are amended by striking out "Federal Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Department of Housing and Urban Development".

62 Stat. 711.

(b) The eighth paragraph of section 709 of such title is amended to read as follows:

68 Stat. 609.

"Whoever uses as a firm or business name the words 'Department of Housing and Urban Development', 'Housing and Home Finance Agency', 'Federal Housing Administration', 'Federal National Mortgage Association', 'United States Housing Authority', or 'Public Housing Administration' or the letters 'HUD', 'FHA', 'PHA', or 'USHA', or any combination or variation of those words or the letters 'HUD', 'FHA', 'PHA', or 'USHA' alone or with other words or letters reasonably calculated to convey the false impression that such name or business has some connection with, or authorization from, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Housing and Home Finance Agency, the Federal Housing Administration, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the United States Housing Authority, the Public Housing Administration, the Government of the United States, or any agency thereof, which does not in fact exist, or falsely claims that any repair, improvement, or alteration of any existing structure is required or recommended by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Housing and Home Finance Agency, the Federal Housing Administration, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the United States Housing Authority, the Public Housing Admin-

istration, the Government of the United States, or any agency thereof, for the purpose of inducing any person to enter into a contract for the making of such repairs, alterations, or improvements, or falsely advertises or falsely represents by any device whatsoever that any housing unit, project, business, or product has been in any way endorsed, authorized, inspected, appraised, or approved by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Housing and Home Finance Agency, the Federal Housing Administration, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the United States Housing Authority, the Public Housing Administration, the Government of the United States, or any agency thereof; or”.

62 Stat. 751.

- (c) Section 1010 of such title is amended—  
 (1) by changing the section heading to read as follows:

“§ 1010. Department of Housing and Urban Development and Federal Housing Administration transactions.”;

(2) by striking out “Federal Housing Administration” and inserting in lieu thereof “Department of Housing and Urban Development”; and

(3) by striking out “such Administration” both places it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “such Department”.

65 Stat. 720.

- (d) Section 1012 of such title is amended—

(1) by changing the section heading to read as follows:

“§ 1012. Department of Housing and Urban Development transactions.”;

(2) by striking out “Public Housing Administration” and inserting in lieu thereof “Department of Housing and Urban Development”; and

(3) by striking out “such Administration” each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof “such Department”.

(e) The analysis of chapter 47, title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1001, is amended—

(1) by striking out the item relating to section 1010 and inserting in lieu thereof

“1010. Department of Housing and Urban Development and Federal Housing Administration transactions.”;

and

(2) by striking out the item relating to section 1012 and inserting in lieu thereof

“1012. Department of Housing and Urban Development transactions.”

SEC. 25. Title 38, United States Code, is amended—

(1) by striking out “Federal Housing Administration approved mortgagee designated by the Federal Housing Commissioner” in section 1802(d) and inserting in lieu thereof “mortgagee approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and designated by him”; and

(2) by striking out “Federal Housing Commissioner” in subsections (b), (d), and (e) of section 1804 and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary of Housing and Urban Development”.

SEC. 26. The fourth paragraph of section 24 of the Federal Reserve Act is amended by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Administrator” in the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary of Housing and Urban Development”.

SEC. 27. (a) The penultimate sentence of paragraph seventh of section 5136 of the Revised Statutes (12 U.S.C. 24) is amended—

(1) by striking out “Federal Housing Administrator” and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereafter in this sentence referred to as the ‘Secretary’)”;

(2) by striking out “Housing and Home Finance Administrator” and inserting in lieu thereof “Secretary”;

72 Stat. 1203;  
73 Stat. 156.

72 Stat. 1206;  
79 Stat. 473.

38 Stat. 273;  
68 Stat. 525.  
12 USC 371.

(3) by striking out "Administrator" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary"; and

(4) by striking out "Public Housing Administration" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

(b) Paragraph (11) of section 5200 of the Revised Statutes (12 U.S.C. 84) is amended—

(1) by striking out "Housing and Home Finance Administrator or the Public Housing Administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary of Housing and Urban Development"; and

(2) by striking out "Administrator or Administration" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "Secretary".

SEC. 28. Any function or authority vested in or exercisable by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, the Chairman thereof, or the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation immediately before the enactment of this Act shall not by this section or anything therein be affected or impaired, or subjected to any restriction or limitation to which it was not then subject.

Approved May 25, 1967.

## Public Law 90-20

### AN ACT

To establish the John Fitzgerald Kennedy National Historic Site in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

May 26, 1967  
[S. 1161]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, in order to preserve in public ownership and for the purpose of establishing the birthplace of John Fitzgerald Kennedy as a national historic site, the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to acquire by donation the property in the town of Brookline, county of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with the improvements thereon, situated on Beals Street, shown on a plan entitled "Subdivision lot 47 Plan Beals' Estate, Brookline, Oct. 1897, Joseph R. Carr, C.E." recorded with Norfolk Deeds, book 1080, page 461, and bounded and described as follows:*

northwesterly by Beals Street, 50 feet;

northeasterly by lot 50 on plan recorded with said deeds at the end of book 800, 72.46 feet;

southeasterly by lot 48 on said last mentioned plan, 50.51 feet;

and

southwesterly by a part of lot 47 on said last mentioned plan conveyed by Robert M. Goode to Estile C. Ralph, by deed recorded with said deeds, book 1092, page 53, 80.33 feet,

such property having erected thereon a dwelling which is the birthplace of President John Fitzgerald Kennedy. The Secretary is further authorized to acquire personal property used and to be used in connection therewith.

SEC. 2. The Secretary shall administer the John Fitzgerald Kennedy National Historic Site in accordance with the Act approved August 25, 1916 (39 Stat. 535), as amended and supplemented, and the Act approved August 21, 1935 (49 Stat. 666), as amended.

Approved May 26, 1967.

John Fitzgerald  
Kennedy National  
Historic Site,  
Mass.

16 USC 1.  
16 USC 461-467.